
1

 

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 

no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 

completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in 

reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to 

acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities.

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8202)

(1) SUBSCRIPTION FOR NEW SHARES UNDER GENERAL MANDATE,
(2) ISSUE OF SHARES PURSUANT TO 

THE CONSULTANCY ENGAGEMENT LETTER,
(3) SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE PLACING AGREEMENT,

(4) GRANT OF OPTIONS
AND

(5) RESUMPTION OF TRADING

THE SUBSCRIPTION

On 13 January 2010, the Company and the First Subscriber entered into the First Subscription 

Agreement pursuant to which the First Subscriber has conditionally agreed to subscribe for, and the 

Company has conditionally agreed to issue and allot, the First Subscription Shares at the Subscription 

Price of HK$0.24 per Subscription Share.

On 13 January 2010, the Company and the Second Subscriber entered into the Second Subscription 

Agreement pursuant to which the Second Subscriber has conditionally agreed to subscribe for, and 

the Company has conditionally agreed to issue and allot, the Second Subscription Shares at the 

Subscription Price of HK$0.24 per Subscription Share.

On 13 January 2010, the Company and the Third Subscriber entered into the Third Subscription 

Agreement pursuant to which the Third Subscriber has conditionally agreed to subscribe for, and the 

Company has conditionally agreed to issue and allot, the Third Subscription Shares at the Subscription 

Price of HK$0.24 per Subscription Share.

* For identification purpose only



2

 

On 13 January 2010, the Company and the Fourth Subscriber entered into the Fourth Subscription 

Agreement pursuant to which the Fourth Subscriber has conditionally agreed to subscribe for, and 

the Company has conditionally agreed to issue and allot, the Fourth Subscription Shares at the 

Subscription Price of HK$0.24 per Subscription Share.

The total number of 94,465,427 Subscription Shares represents approximately 18.5% of the issued 

share capital of the Company of 510,496,945 Shares in issue as at the date of this announcement 

and approximately 15.62% of the Company’s issued share capital of 604,962,372 as enlarged by the 

Subscription Shares.

The Subscription Shares to be subscribed for under the Subscription Agreements will be issued 

pursuant to the General Mandate. The Subscription Shares, when allotted and issued, shall rank pari 

passu in all respects with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Subscription 

Shares.

The Subscription Price of HK$0.24 represents: (i) a discount of approximately 17.24% to the closing 

price of HK$0.29 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange on 13 January 2010, being the date of 

the Subscription Agreements; (ii) a discount of approximately 19.73% to the average closing price of 

HK$0.299 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange in the last five consecutive trading days prior 

to and including 13 January 2010, being the date of the Subscription Agreements; and (iii) a discount 

of approximately 8.75% to the average closing price of HK$0.263 per Share as quoted on the Stock 

Exchange in the last ten consecutive trading days prior to and including 13 January 2010, being the 

date of the Subscription Agreements.

The gross proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$22,671,000. The estimated net 

proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$21,671,000.

Completion of the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of conditions precedent in the 

Subscription Agreements. As the Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders and 

potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

ISSUE OF SHARES PURSUANT TO THE CONSULTANCY ENGAGEMENT 
LETTER

On 13 January 2010, the Consultancy Engagement Letter was entered into by the Consultant pursuant 

to which the Consultant was appointed and agreed to act as a business consultant of the Company in 

connection with the provision of business development and advisory services. The service fee to be 

received by the Consultant includes new shares of the Company.



3

 

THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE PLACING AGREEMENT

In view of the fact that the Placing Price under the Placing is substantially higher than the recent 

trading price of Shares and no Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent as at the date 

of this announcement, the Company and the Placing Agent entered into the Supplemental Agreement 

pursuant to which the parties agreed to extend the placing period of the Placing to 30 June 2010.

GRANT OF OPTIONS

On 13 January 2010, the Company granted share options to subscribe for a total of 12,000,000 Shares 

pursuant to its Post-IPO share option scheme adopted on 5 July 2002.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended at 

2:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 13 January 2010 pending the issue of this announcement. Application has 

been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for resumption of trading in the Shares on the Stock 

Exchange from 9:30 a.m. on 14 January 2010.

A. THE SUBSCRIPTION

(1) The First Subscription Agreement dated 13 January 2010

The parties

(i) The Company; and

(ii) The First Subscriber

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable 

enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, the First Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial 

owners are third parties independent of and not connected with the Company and its 

connected persons.

First Subscription Shares

A total of 34,500,000 Subscription Shares represents approximately 6.76% of the existing 

issued share capital of the Company of 510,496,945 Shares in issue as at the date of this 

announcement; approximately 6.33% of the Company’s issued share capital of 544,996,945 

Shares as enlarged by the First Subscription Shares; and approximately 5.70% of the 

Company’s issued share capital of 604,962,372 Shares as enlarged by the Subscription Shares.



4

 

Ranking of the First Subscription Shares

The First Subscription Shares will rank, upon issue, pari passu in all respects with the Shares 

in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the First Subscription Shares.

Subscription Price

The Subscription Price of HK$0.24 represents:

(i) a discount of approximately 17.24% to the closing price of HK$0.29 per Share as quoted 

on the Stock Exchange on 13 January 2010, being the date of the First Subscription 

Agreement;

(ii) a discount of approximately 19.73% to the average closing price of HK$0.299 per Share 

as quoted on the Stock Exchange in the last five consecutive trading days prior to and 

including 13 January 2010, being the date of the First Subscription Agreement; and

(iii) a discount of approximately 8.75% to the average closing price of HK$0.263 per Share 

as quoted on the Stock Exchange in the last ten consecutive trading days prior to and 

including 13 January 2010, being the date of the First Subscription Agreement.

The Subscription Price was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company 

and the First Subscriber on the date of the First Subscription Agreement with reference to 

the prevailing market price of the Shares and the possible dilutive effect of the Subscription 

Shares. The Directors consider that the terms of the First Subscription Agreement are fair and 

reasonable based on the current market conditions and in the interests of the Company and the 

Shareholders as a whole.

Conditions of the First Subscription Agreement

Completion of the First Subscription Agreement is conditional upon, inter alia, the Listing 

Committee of the Stock Exchange having granted approval for the listing of, and permission 

to deal in, the First Subscription Shares.

If the conditions precedent are not fulfilled on or before 28 January 2010, the First 

Subscription Agreement and all rights, obligations and liabilities of the parties hereunder will 

cease and terminate and no party shall have any claim against the other save and except any 

antecedent breach.



5

 

General Mandate to issue the First Subscription Shares

The First Subscription Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the First Subscription 

Agreement will be issued pursuant to the General Mandate. Pursuant to the General Mandate, 

the Company is allowed to allot and issue up to a maximum of 94,465,427 new Shares. As at 

the date of this announcement, no Share has been issued under the General Mandate.

Completion of the First Subscription Agreement

Completion of the First Subscription Agreement will take place on the third business day 

after all conditions precedent under the First Subscription Agreement have been fulfilled (or, 

where permitted, waived by the First Subscriber) or such later date to be agreed between the 

Company and the First Subscriber.

(2) The Second Subscription Agreement dated 13 January 2010

Parties

(i) The Company; and

(ii) The Second Subscriber

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable 

enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, the Second Subscriber and its ultimate 

beneficial owners are third parties independent of and not connected with the Company and its 

connected persons.

Second Subscription Shares

A total of 16,700,000 Subscription Shares represents approximately 3.27% of the existing 

issued share capital of the Company of 510,496,945 Shares in issue as at the date of this 

announcement; approximately 3.16% of the Company’s issued share capital of 527,196,945 

Shares as enlarged by the Second Subscription Shares; and approximately 2.76% of the 

Company’s issued share capital of 604,962,372 Shares as enlarged by the Subscription Shares.

Ranking of the Second Subscription Shares

The Second Subscription Shares will rank, upon issue, pari passu in all respects with the 

Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Second Subscription Shares.



6

 

Subscription Price

The Subscription Price of HK$0.24 represents:

(i) a discount of approximately 17.24% to the closing price of HK$0.29 per Share as quoted 

on the Stock Exchange on 13 January 2010, being the date of the Second Subscription 

Agreement;

(ii) a discount of approximately 19.73% to the average closing price of HK$0.299 per Share 

as quoted on the Stock Exchange in the last five consecutive trading days prior to and 

including 13 January 2010, being the date of the Second Subscription Agreement; and

(iii) a discount of approximately 8.75% to the average closing price of HK$0.263 per Share 

as quoted on the Stock Exchange in the last ten consecutive trading days prior to and 

including 13 January 2010, being the date of the Second Subscription Agreement.

The Subscription Price was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company 

and the Second Subscriber on the date of the Second Subscription Agreement with reference 

to the prevailing market price of the Shares and the possible dilutive effect of the Subscription 

Shares. The Directors consider that the terms of the Second Subscription Agreement are fair 

and reasonable based on the current market conditions and in the interests of the Company and 

the Shareholders as a whole.

Conditions of the Second Subscription Agreement

Completion of the Second Subscription Agreement is conditional upon, inter alia, the Listing 

Committee of the Stock Exchange having granted approval for the listing of, and permission 

to deal in, the Second Subscription Shares.

If the conditions precedent are not fulfilled on or before 28 January 2010, the Second 

Subscription Agreement and all rights, obligations and liabilities of the parties hereunder will 

cease and terminate and no party shall have any claim against the other save and except any 

antecedent breach.

General Mandate to issue the Second Subscription Shares

The Second Subscription Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the Second Subscription 

Agreement will be issued pursuant to the General Mandate. Pursuant to the General Mandate, 

the Company is allowed to allot and issue up to a maximum of 94,465,427 new Shares. As at 

the date of this announcement, no Share has been issued under the General Mandate.



7

 

Completion of the Second Subscription Agreement

Completion of the Second Subscription Agreement will take place on the third business day 

after all conditions precedent under the Second Subscription Agreement have been fulfilled 

(or, where permitted, waived by the Second Subscriber) or such later date to be agreed 

between the Company and the Second Subscriber.

(3) The Third Subscription Agreement dated 13 January 2010

Parties

(i) The Company; and

(ii) The Third Subscriber

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable 

enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, the Third Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial 

owners are third parties independent of and not connected with the Company and its 

connected persons.

Third Subscription Shares

A total of 20,800,000 Subscription Shares represents approximately 4.07% of the existing 

issued share capital of the Company of 510,496,945 Shares in issue as at the date of this 

announcement; approximately 3.91% of the Company’s issued share capital of 531,296,945 

Shares as enlarged by the Third Subscription Shares; and approximately 3.44% of the 

Company’s issued share capital of 604,962,372 Shares as enlarged by the Subscription Shares.

Ranking of the Third Subscription Shares

The Third Subscription Shares will rank, upon issue, pari passu in all respects with the Shares 

in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Third Subscription Shares.

Subscription Price

The Subscription Price of HK$0.24 represents:

(i) a discount of approximately 17.24% to the closing price of HK$0.29 per Share as quoted 

on the Stock Exchange on 13 January 2010, being the date of the Third Subscription 

Agreement;



8

 

(ii) a discount of approximately 19.73% to the average closing price of HK$0.299 per Share 

as quoted on the Stock Exchange in the last five consecutive trading days prior to and 

including 13 January 2010, being the date of the Third Subscription Agreement; and

(iii) a discount of approximately 8.75% to the average closing price of HK$0.263 per Share 

as quoted on the Stock Exchange in the last ten consecutive trading days prior to and 

including 13 January 2010, being the date of the Third Subscription Agreement.

The Subscription Price was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company 

and the Third Subscriber on the date of the Third Subscription Agreement with reference to 

the prevailing market price of the Shares and the possible dilutive effect of the Subscription 

Shares. The Directors consider that the terms of the Third Subscription Agreement are fair and 

reasonable based on the current market conditions and in the interests of the Company and the 

Shareholders as a whole.

Conditions of the Third Subscription Agreement

Completion of the Third Subscription Agreement is conditional upon, inter alia, the Listing 

Committee of the Stock Exchange having granted approval for the listing of, and permission 

to deal in, the Third Subscription Shares.

If the conditions precedent are not fulfilled on or before 28 January 2010, the Third 

Subscription Agreement and all rights, obligations and liabilities of the parties hereunder will 

cease and terminate and no party shall have any claim against the other save and except any 

antecedent breach.

General Mandate to issue the Third Subscription Shares

The Third Subscription Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the Third Subscription 

Agreement will be issued pursuant to the General Mandate. Pursuant to the General Mandate, 

the Company is allowed to allot and issue up to a maximum of 94,465,427 new Shares. As at 

the date of this announcement, no Share has been issued under the General Mandate.

Completion of the Third Subscription Agreement

Completion of the Third Subscription Agreement will take place on the third business day 

after all conditions precedent under the Third Subscription Agreement have been fulfilled (or, 

where permitted, waived by the Third Subscriber) or such later date to be agreed between the 

Company and the Third Subscriber.



9

 

(4) The Fourth Subscription Agreement dated 13 January 2010

Parties

(i) The Company; and

(ii) The Fourth Subscriber

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable 

enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, the Fourth Subscriber and its ultimate 

beneficial owners are third parties independent of and not connected with the Company and its 

connected persons.

Fourth Subscription Shares

A total of 22,465,427 Subscription Shares represents approximately 4.4% of the existing 

issued share capital of the Company of 510,496,945 Shares in issue as at the date of this 

announcement; approximately 4.22% of the Company’s issued share capital of 532,962,372 

Shares as enlarged by the Fourth Subscription Shares; and approximately 3.71% of the 

Company’s issued share capital of 604,962,372 Shares as enlarged by the Subscription Shares.

Ranking of the Fourth Subscription Shares

The Fourth Subscription Shares will rank, upon issue, pari passu in all respects with the 

Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Fourth Subscription Shares.

Subscription Price

The Subscription Price of HK$0.24 represents:

(i) a discount of approximately 17.24% to the closing price of HK$0.29 per Share as quoted 

on the Stock Exchange on 13 January 2010, being the date of the Fourth Subscription 

Agreement;

(ii) a discount of approximately 19.73% to the average closing price of HK$0.299 per Share 

as quoted on the Stock Exchange in the last five consecutive trading days prior to and 

including 13 January 2010, being the date of the Fourth Subscription Agreement; and



10

 

(iii) a discount of approximately 8.75% to the average closing price of HK$0.263 per Share 

as quoted on the Stock Exchange in the last ten consecutive trading days prior to and 

including 13 January 2010, being the date of the Fourth Subscription Agreement.

The Subscription Price was determined after arm’s length negotiations between the Company 

and the Fourth Subscriber on the date of the Fourth Subscription Agreement with reference to 

the prevailing market price of the Shares and the possible dilutive effect of the Subscription 

Shares. The Directors consider that the terms of the Fourth Subscription Agreement are fair 

and reasonable based on the current market conditions and in the interests of the Company and 

the Shareholders as a whole.

Conditions of the Fourth Subscription Agreement

Completion of the Fourth Subscription Agreement is conditional upon, inter alia, the Listing 

Committee of the Stock Exchange having granted approval for the listing of, and permission 

to deal in, the Fourth Subscription Shares.

If the conditions precedent are not fulfilled on or before 28 January 2010, the Fourth 

Subscription Agreement and all rights, obligations and liabilities of the parties hereunder will 

cease and terminate and no party shall have any claim against the other save and except any 

antecedent breach.

General Mandate to issue the Fourth Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares to be allotted and issued pursuant to the Fourth Subscription 

Agreement will be issued pursuant to the General Mandate. Pursuant to the General Mandate, 

the Company is allowed to allot and issue up to a maximum of 94,465,427 new Shares. As at 

the date of this announcement, no Share has been issued under the General Mandate.

Completion of the Fourth Subscription Agreement

Completion of the Fourth Subscription Agreement will take place on the third business day 

after all conditions precedent under the Fourth Subscription Agreement have been fulfilled (or, 

where permitted, waived by the Fourth Subscriber) or such later date to be agreed between the 

Company and the Fourth Subscriber.

Completion of the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent 

in the Subscription Agreements. As the Subscription may or may not proceed, 

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the 

Shares.



11

 

(5) Reasons for the Subscription and Use of Proceeds

The Group is a software application solutions provider engaged in the provision of internet 

design for residential communities and e-property management software application 

consulting services based on the application of i-Panel and its integrated hardware and 

software in the PRC. The Group has recently completed the acquisition of a majority interest 

in a company that manages gold mine in the PRC.

The gross proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$22,617,000. The 

estimated net proceeds from the Subscription will be approximately HK$21,617,000, all of 

which is intended to be used as general working capital of the Group and for its business 

development. The net price to be raised per Subscription Share from the Subscription will be 

approximately HK$0.229 per Subscription Share.

The Company entered into the Placing on 2 October 2009. However, in view of the fact that 

the Placing Price under the Placing is substantially higher than the recent trading price of 

Shares and no Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent as at the date of this 

announcement, the Directors consider that the Subscription, the Subscription Price of which is 

more closer to the recent trading price of Shares and lower than the Placing Price, represents 

a good opportunity for the Company to raise necessary fund for the Company for future use. 

The issue of new Shares by way of the Subscription will also broaden the capital base of the 

Company and enable the Company to broaden its Shareholder base as the Subscribers are 

independent third parties not connected with the Company and its connected persons and none 

of the Subscribers will become a substantial shareholder of the Company. Accordingly, the 

Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are in the interests of the 

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

(6) Fund Raising Activities of the Company in the Past Twelve Months

On 2 October 2009, the Company announced, among other matters, the Placing which has not 

been completed as at the date of this announcement.

Save as disclosed in this announcement, the Company has not conducted any fund raising 

activities in the past twelve months before the date of this announcement.

(7) General

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange 

for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

Completion of the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of conditions precedent in 
the Subscription Agreements. As the Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders 
and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.



12

 

B. ISSUE OF SHARES PURSUANT TO THE CONSULTANCY ENGAGEMENT 
LETTER

On 13 January 2010, the Consultancy Engagement Letter was entered into by the Company and 

the Consultant pursuant to which the Consultant was appointed and agreed to act as a business 

consultant of the Company in connection with the provision of business development and advisory 

services.

As part of the service fee to be received by the Consultant, the Consultant is entitled to the 

Remuneration Shares to be issued and allotted, credited as fully paid, by the Company at a deemed 

issue price equivalent to the consideration shares or such other consideration per share as may be 

appropriate, to be issued by the Company upon completion of acquisition of a target company to be 

identified by the Consultant.

The Consultant is principally engaged in the provision of consultancy services. To the best of 

the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable enquiries, the 

Consultant and its ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of and not connected 

with the Company and its connected persons.

The service fee was arrived at after arm’s length negotiation between the Company and the 

Consultant taking into account the scope of services to be provided by the Consultant; the potential 

benefits to be brought about to the Group; and the potential enhancement of Shareholders’ value to 

be generated by the services pursuant to the Consultancy Engagement Letter.

The 65,000,000 Remuneration Shares represents (i) approximately 12.73% of the issued share 

capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement; (ii) approximately 10.74% of the 

issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Subscription Shares; and 

(iii) approximately 8.07% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the 

Subscription Shares and the Placing Shares.

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Consultancy Engagement Letter are in the 

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.



13

 

C. THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE PLACING AGREEMENT

Reference is made to an announcement of the Company dated 2 October 2009 and a circular of the 

Company dated 14 October 2009 in relation to, among other matters, the Placing.

In view of the fact that the Placing Price under the Placing is substantially higher than the recent 

trading price of Shares and no Placing Shares have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent, 

the Company and the Placing Agent entered into the Supplemental Agreement pursuant to which the 

parties agreed to extend the placing period of the Placing to 30 June 2010.

As the extension of the placing period of the Placing would provide the Placing Agent with 

additional time to procure potential investors for the Placing so as to enable the Company to raise 

sufficient funds for future use as general working capital or investment in projects that would 

improve the financial results of the Group. The Directors are of the view that the terms of the 

Supplemental Agreement are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

D. GRANT OF OPTIONS

This part of this announcement is made pursuant to Rule 23.06A of GEM Listing Rules.

The Board announces that on 13 January 2010 the Company offered to grant share options to 

several grantees to subscribe for a total of 12,000,000 new Shares pursuant to its Post-IPO share 

option scheme adopted on 5 July 2002. Such grant is subject to acceptance by the grantees and 

payment of HK$1.00 by the grantees upon acceptance of the options.

A summary of such grant is set out below:–

Date of grant : 13 January 2010

Exercise price of the option : HK$0.299 to subscribe for one Share

Number of options : 12,000,000 options (each option shall entitle the 

grantee to subscribe for one Share)

Closing price of the Shares 

on the date of grant

: HK$0.29 per Share

Average closing price of the Shares 

for the five business days

: HK$0.299 per Share

Validity period of the options : Valid for 10 years from 13 January 2010 to 12 January 

2020.



14

 

E. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately 

upon completion of the Subscription; (iii) immediately upon completion of the Subscription and 

the Placing; and (iv) after completion of the Subscription, the Placing and upon full exercise of the 

conversion rights under all convertible notes issued by the Company are set out below:

As at the date of 
this announcement

After completion of 
the Subscription

After completion of 
the Subscription and 

the Placing

After completion of 
the Subscription, the Placing 

and upon full exercise of 
the conversion rights under 
all convertible notes issued 

by the Company
(Notes 5, 6 and 7)

Number of 

Shares

Approximate 

Percentage (%)

Number of 

Shares

Approximate 

Percentage (%)

Number of 

Shares

Approximate 

Percentage (%)

Number of 

Shares

Approximate 

Percentage (%)

Substantial Shareholders 
and parties acting in 
concert with them  
(Note 4)

Multiturn Trading Limited 

(Note 1) 18,872,400 3.70 18,872,400 3.12 18,872,400 2.34 18,872,400 2.00

Capital Base Holdings 

Limited (Note 2) 5,112,852 1.00 5,112,852 0.85 5,112,852 0.64 54,887,146 5.82

Ms. Wong Yuen Yee 

(Note 3) 31,006,119 6.07 31,006,119 5.13 31,006,119 3.85 31,006,119 3.29

Mr. Wong Yao Wing, Robert

(Note 3) 29,014,119 5.68 29,014,119 4.80 29,014,119 3.60 29,014,119 3.08

Mr. Wong Kwok Sing 

(Note 3) 1,535,700 0.30 1,535,700 0.25 1,535,700 0.19 1,535,700 0.16

Mr. Lam Shiu San (Note 3) 1,203,700 0.24 1,203,700 0.20 1,203,700 0.15 1,203,700 0.13

Ms. Wong Yuen Man, Alice 

(Note 1) 2,475 0.00 2,475 0.00 2,475 0.00 2,475 0.00        

Subtotal: 86,747,365 16.99 86,747,365 14.34 86,747,365 10.78 136,521,659 14.47        

Public Shareholders
Placees 0 0.00 0 0.00 200,000,000 24.85 200,000,000 21.20

First Subscriber 0 0.00 34,500,000 5.70 34,500,000 4.29 34,500,000 3.66

Second Subscriber 0 0.00 16,700,000 2.76 16,700,000 2.07 16,700,000 1.77

Third Subscriber 0 0.00 20,800,000 3.44 20,800,000 2.58 20,800,000 2.20

Fourth Subscriber 0 0.00 22,465,427 3.71 22,465,427 2.79 22,465,427 2.38

Wong Chung Pong, 

Christopher (Note 8) 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 83,480,329 8.85

Other Public Shareholders 423,749,580 83.01 423,749,580 70.05 423,749,580 52.64 428,964,903 45.47        

Total: 510,496,945 100.00 604,962,372 100.00 804,962,372 100.00 943,432,318 100.00
        



15

 

Notes:

1. Multiturn Trading Limited is beneficially owned as to 31.21%, 30.9%, 30.9% and 6.99% by Ms. Wong Yuen Yee, 

Mr. Wong Yao Wing, Robert, Mr. Wong Kwok Sing and Mr. Lam Shiu San respectively. Ms. Wong Yuen Man, 

Alice is the sister of Ms. Wong Yuen Yee.

2. Capital Base Holdings Limited is beneficially owned as to 50% by Ms. Wong Yuen Yee and as to 50% by Mr. 

Wong Kwok Sing.

3. Ms. Wong Yuen Yee, Mr. Wong Yao Wing, Robert, Mr. Wong Kwok Sing and Mr. Lam Siu San are Directors.

4. As at the date of this announcement, substantial shareholders of the Company and parties acting in concert with 

them together have been granted options to subscribe for 8,798,375 Shares. Full exercise of their respective 

subscription rights under such options immediately after the exercise of the conversion rights under the 

Convertible Note in full, will result in the substantial shareholders of the Company and parties acting in concert 

with them having acquired interest in approximately 0.92% of the issued share capital of the Company (assuming 

no other Shares are issued).

5. On 28 February 2009, the Company issued convertible notes with the principal amount of HK$43,384,000 

as consideration for acquisition of assets. The convertible notes, with maturity date of 28 February 2011, are 

convertible into Shares at an initial conversion price of HK$0.319 per Share during the conversion period. As 

at the date of this announcement, the principal amount of HK$27,506,000 of the convertible notes has been 

converted into Shares and the balance of the principal amount of the convertible notes is HK$15,878,000.

6. On 27 October 2009, the Company issued convertible notes with the total principal amount of HK$75,000,000 

as consideration for acquisition of assets. The convertible notes, with maturity date of 27 October 2011, are 

convertible into Shares at an initial conversion price of HK$0.69 per Share during the conversion period. As 

at the date of this announcement, the principal amount of HK$13,800,000 of the convertible notes has been 

converted into Shares and the balance of the principal amount of the convertible notes is HK$61,200,000.

7. It is a term in all the convertible notes issued by the Company that the noteholder could revoke the conversion 

notice and cash will be paid by the Company if (i) an obligation to make a mandatory general offer for all the 

Shares other than those already owned by it and parties acting in concert with it under the Takeovers Code 

will be triggered as a result of its exercise of the conversion rights pursuant to the relevant conversion notice; 

and (ii) application to the Executive Director of the Corporate Finance Division of the Securities and Futures 

Commission (the “Executive”) for waiver of an obligation to make the mandatory general offer under the 

Takeovers Code (the “Whitewash Waiver”) has been made and the Whitewash Waiver is not granted by the 

Executive.

8. Mr. Wong Chung Pong, Christopher will become a substantial shareholder of the Company upon full exercise of 

conversion rights under the convertible notes with the principal amount of HK$21,200,000 at a conversion price 

of HK$0.69 held by him.



16

 

F. RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was suspended at 

2:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 13 January 2010 pending the issue of this announcement. Application has 

been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for resumption of trading in the Shares on the 

Stock Exchange from 9:30 a.m. on Thursday, 14 January 2010.

G. TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context requires otherwise, terms used herein shall have the 

following meaning:

“associates” has the meaning ascribed to it in the GEM Listing Rules;

“Board” the board of Directors;

“Company” Inno-Tech Holdings Limited（匯創控股有限公司*）, a company 

incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and the issued 

Shares of which are listed on GEM;

“connected person(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it in the GEM Listing Rules;

“Consultancy 

Engagement Letter”

the consultancy engagement letter entered into by the Consultant 

dated 13 January 2010 in relation to the appointment of the 

Consultant as a business consultant of the Company in connection 

with the provision of business development and advisory services;

“Consultant” Galaxy Capital Limited, a company with limited liability 

incorporated in Hong Kong;

“Director(s)” director(s) of the Company;

“First Subscriber” Galaxy China Special Situations Fund SPC, for and on behalf 

of its segregated portfolio, Galaxy China Special Situations 

Segregated Portfolio 1, an exempted open-ended investment 

company with limited liability incorporated in the Cayman 

Islands, which is investing primarily in shares and securities 

linked to shares of Greater China related companies listed or 

quoted in PRC, Hong Kong and other jurisdictions;



17

 

“First Subscription 

Agreement”

the subscription agreement entered into between the Company 

and the First Subscriber dated 13 January 2010 in relation to 

the subscription for the First Subscription Shares by the First 

Subscriber;

“First Subscription Shares” 34,500,000 new Shares to be issued and allotted to the First 

Subscriber under the Subscription;

“Fourth Subscriber” a third party independent of and not connected with the Company 

and its connected persons;

“Fourth Subscription 

Agreement”

the subscription agreement entered into between the Company 

and the Fourth Subscriber dated 13 January 2010 in relation to 

the subscription for the Fourth Subscription Shares by the Fourth 

Subscriber;

“Fourth Subscription 

Shares”

22,465,427 new Shares to be issued and allotted to the Fourth 

Subscriber under the Subscription;

“GEM” Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock Exchange;

“GEM Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the 

Stock Exchange;

“General Mandate” the general mandate granted to Directors to issue and allot new 

Shares up to 20% of the then issued share capital of the Company 

during the annual general meeting of the Company held on 29 

October 2009;

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries;

“Hong Kong” Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC;

“Placing” the placing of a maximum of 200,000,000 Placing Shares in four 

tranches of not less than 50,000,000 Placing Shares each (except 

where the tranche comprised of the remaining number of the 

Placing Shares) pursuant to the terms of the Placing Agreement;



18

 

“Placing Agent” President Securities (Hong Kong) Limited, a licensed corporation 

licensed to carry on type 1 (dealing in securities), type 4 (advising 

on securities), type 6 (advising on corporate finance) and type 9 

(asset management) regulated activities under the Securities and 

Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong);

“Placing Agreement” the agreement entered into between the Company and the Placing 

Agent dated 2 October 2009 in relation to the Placing;

“Placing Price” the higher of HK$0.69 per Placing Share or the average closing 

price of the Shares as quoted on the Stock Exchange of the five 

trading days up to and including the date of notification of closing 

of each tranche by the Placing Agent pursuant to the Placing 

Agreement;

“Placing Share(s)” a maximum of 200,000,000 new Shares to be placed by the 

Placing Agent on best effort basis pursuant to the terms of the 

Placing Agreement;

“PRC” The People’s Republic of China, which for the purpose of this 

announcement shall exclude Hong Kong, the Macau Special 

Administrative Region and Taiwan;

“Remuneration Shares” 65,000,000 new Shares to be issued and allotted by the Company 

to the Consultant as part of the service fee pursuant to the 

Consultancy Engagement Letter;

“Second Subscriber” Galaxy China Deep Value Fund, an exempted open-ended 

investment company with limited liability incorporated in the 

Cayman Islands, which is investing primarily in shares and 

securities linked to shares of Greater China related companies 

listed or quoted in PRC, Hong Kong and other jurisdictions;

“Second Subscription 

Agreement”

the subscription agreement entered into between the Company and 

the Second Subscriber dated 13 January 2010 in relation to the 

subscription for the Second Subscription Shares by the Second 

Subscriber;

“Second Subscription 

Shares”

16,700,000 new Shares to be issued and allotted to the Second 

Subscriber under the Subscription;



19

 

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.10 in the share capital of the Company;

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Share(s);

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited;

“Subscribers” the First Subscriber, the Second Subscriber, the Third Subscriber 

and the Fourth Subscriber;

“Subscription” the subscription for a total of 94,465,427 Subscription Shares 

pursuant to the Subscription Agreements;

“Subscription Agreements” the First Subscription Agreement, the Second Subscription 

Agreement, the Third Subscription Agreement and the Fourth 

Subscription Agreement;

“Subscription Price” HK$0.24 per Subscription Share;

“Subscription Shares” the First Subscription Shares, the Second Subscription Shares, the 

Third Subscription Shares and the Fourth Subscription Shares;

“substantial shareholder” has the meaning ascribed to it in the GEM Listing Rules;

“Supplemental Agreement” the extension letter to the Placing Agreement entered into between 

the Company and the Placing Agent in relation to the extension of 

the placing period of the Placing;

“Takeovers Code” The Codes on Takeovers and Mergers in Hong Kong;

“Third Subscriber” Cheever Capital Management (Asia) Limited, a company with 

limited liability incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, which is 

principally engaged in investment holding;

“Third Subscription 

Agreement”

the subscription agreement entered into between the Company 

and the Third Subscriber dated 13 January 2010 in relation to 

the subscription for the Third Subscription Shares by the Third 

Subscriber;

“Third Subscription 

Shares”

20,800,000 new Shares to be issued and allotted to the Third 

Subscriber under the Subscription;



20

 

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong; and

“%” per cent.

By order of the Board

Inno-Tech Holdings Limited

Wong Yuen Yee

Chairman

Hong Kong, 13 January 2010

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely, Ms. Wong 

Yuen Yee (Chairman), Mr. Wong Yao Wing, Robert (Deputy Chairman), Mr. Wong Kwok Sing and Mr. 

Lam Shiu San; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wong Tak Leung, Charles, 

Mr. Lai Ying Sum and Mr. Cheng King Hung.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, 

includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving 

information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm 

that, to the best of their knowledge and belief: (1) the information contained in this announcement is 

accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other matters the 

omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading; and (3) all opinions 

expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and are founded 

on bases and assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

This announcement will remain on the “Latest Company Announcements” page on the GEM website at 

www.hkgem.com and on the website of the Company at www.it-holdings.com for 7 days from the date of 

this posting.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


